# PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS RESOLUTION WAS AUGMENTED ON MARCH 17, 1998 BY RESOLUTION 98-16

## THE PRESIDIO TRUST BOARD OF DIRECTORS

## RESOLUTION 97-3 OPPORTUNITIES FOR PUBLIC COMMENT

WHEREAS, Title I of P.L. 104-333, which established the Presidio Trust, reaffirmed that the Presidio, in its entirety, is a part of the Golden Gate National Recreation Area and called for it to be managed through an innovative public/private partnership; and

WHEREAS, Title I of P.L. 104-333 directs the Presidio Trust to establish procedures for providing public information and opportunities for public comment; and

WHEREAS, the Presidio Trust recognizes that there is strong public interest in the Presidio and would like public input on certain key issues for its decision-making process;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Presidio Trust Board of Directors encourages members of the general public to make their views known to the Presidio Trust and will provide opportunities for public comment in the following manner:

#### 1. Write or call the Presidio Trust

Members of the public may write the Presidio Trust at: Presidio Trust, P.O. Box 29052, San Francisco, California 94129-0052, or call the Presidio Trust at 415/561-5300. The Presidio Trust shall seek to respond to inquiries in a timely manner.

#### 2. <u>Public Meetings of the Presidio Trust Board of Directors</u>

The Board of Directors will convene at least two public meetings each year. Such meetings shall include opportunities for public expression. In accordance with the Presidio Trust's Bylaws, public meetings will be announced in advance in newspapers of general circulation and will be published in the Federal Register at least 15 days prior to a meeting.

#### 3. <u>Public Meetings of Committees of the Presidio Trust Board of Directors</u>

Committees of the Board of Directors may convene meetings for the purpose of providing for the public discussion of issues falling under their jurisdiction.

## 4. <u>Public comment through the Golden Gate National Recreation Area</u> <u>Advisory Commission</u>

From time to time, the Board of Directors will invite the Golden Gate National Recreation Area Advisory Commission to provide opportunities for public comment on key Presidio land use issues where there is a significant public interest. Such invitation shall be extended to the Chairperson of the Commission by the Chairperson of the Board, acting at the behest of the Board of Directors, and shall coincide to the extent possible with the Commission's regular schedule of public meetings.

Adopted: July 9, 1997